



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CHARLES ALMOND AS TRUSTEE)
FOR THE ALMOND FAMILY 2001)
TRUST, ALMOND INVESTMENT)
FUND LLC, CHARLES ALMOND, and)
ANDREW FRANKLIN,)

Plaintiffs and Counterclaim-)
Defendants Below/Appellants,)

v.)

No. 216, 2019

GLENHILL ADVISORS LLC,)
GLENHILL CAPITAL LP, GLENHILL)
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC,)
GLENHILL CONCENTRATED LONG)
MASTER FUND LLC, GLENHILL)
SPECIAL OPPORTUNITIES MASTER)
FUND LLC, JOHN EDELMAN,)
GLENN KREVLIN, JOHN MCPHEE,)
WILLIAM SWEEDLER, WINDSONG)
DB DWR II, LLC, WINDSONG DWR,)
LLC, WINDSONG BRANDS, LLC,)
HERMAN MILLER, INC., and HM)
CATALYST, INC.,)

Court below: Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 10477-CB

Defendants and Counterclaim)
Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees,)

and)

DESIGN WITHIN REACH, INC.,)

Intervenor and)
Counterclaim-Petitioner/Appellee.)

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT ANDREW FRANKLIN

OF COUNSEL:

David B. Hennes

Martin J. Crisp

Isha Ghodke

ROPES & GRAY LLP

1211 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10036

(212) 596-9000

Scott J. Watnik

WILK AUSLANDER LLP

1515 Broadway

New York, NY 10036

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

Stephen C. Norman (#2686)

Jaclyn C. Levy (#5631)

Hercules Plaza

1313 North Market Street, 6th Floor

Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 984-6000

Attorneys for Appellant Andrew Franklin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
A. The Plaintiffs	11
B. Glenhill Takes Control Of DWR.	11
C. The Plain Language Of The COD Governed The Terms Of The Preferred Stock.	13
1. The Impact Of A Stock Split.....	13
2. The Conversion Notice.....	15
3. Glenhill Never Elected To Receive Its PIK Shares	15
D. DWR Effects A Reverse Split.....	16
E. DWR Directors Negotiate A Conflicted Personal Investment In DWR.....	17
F. DWR Directors Sell Stock To Themselves.....	18
G. Glenhill Backdates Its Conversion Notice.	19
H. DWR Also Backdates A Charter Amendment.....	20
I. DWR Issued Invalid Stock Options.	21
J. Herman Miller Acquires DWR.	22
K. Herman Miller Purports To Ratify Certain “Defective Corporate Acts.”.....	23
ARGUMENT	25
I. The Trial Court Erred By Ratifying The 2013 Issuance And Glenhill’s Failure To Amend The COD.	25
A. Question Presented	25
B. Scope Of Review	25
C. Merits Of Argument	25
1. The Trial Court Erred By Relying On An Argument Defendants Waived.....	27

2.	The Trial Court Erred In Validating The Failure To Amend The COD As A Defective Corporate Act.	28
i.	The Trial Court Erred By Applying Sections 204/205.	29
ii.	Sections 204/205 Cannot Be Used To Ratify An Act That Never Occurred.	31
iii.	Defendants Are Not The Types Of Parties That Sections 204/205 Were Designed To Protect.....	33
3.	The Failure To Amend The COD Cannot Be Ratified Because The Contract “Means What Its Plain Language Says.”	35
4.	The Section 205 Factors Do Not Support Ratification.....	38
II.	The Trial Court’s Implicit Ratification Of The Invalid Options, PIK Shares, And The Windsong Note Violated Delaware Law.....	39
A.	Question Presented.....	39
B.	Scope Of Review.....	39
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	39
1.	The Trial Court Erred By Treating The Invalid Options As Valid For Purposes Of The Merger.....	40
2.	The Trial Court Erred By Granting Glenhill PIK Shares.	41
3.	The Trial Court Erred By Granting The Windsong Note Ratification That DWR Never Sought.....	43
4.	Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Substantial Damages.....	44
III.	The Trial Court Erred By Rejecting Plaintiffs’ Claim For A Fee Award.....	46
A.	Question Presented.....	46
B.	Scope Of Review.....	46
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	49
	MEMORANDUM OPINION, DATED AUGUST 17, 2018.....	EXHIBIT A

ORDER IMPLEMENTING POST-TRIAL OPINION, DATED
AUGUST 31, 2018EXHIBIT B

MEMORANDUM OPINION, DATED APRIL 10, 2019.....EXHIBIT C

AMENDED FINAL ORDER AND JUDGMENT, DATED
APRIL 18, 2019EXHIBIT D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arnold v. Society for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 376919 (Del. Ch. June 15, 1995).....	44
<i>In re Baxter Int’l, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 11609-CB (Del. Ch. Jan. 15, 2016).....	31
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 542 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1988)	44
<i>Cerberus Int’l, Ltd. v. Apollo Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 794 A.2d 1141 (Del. 2002).....	37
<i>CertiSign Holding v. Kulikovsky</i> , 2018 WL 2938311 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2018).....	26-27, 31, 32, 33
<i>In re Colfax, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 10447-VCL (Del. Ch. Apr. 2, 2015) (TRANSCRIPT)	48
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999).....	28
<i>In re Genelux Corp.</i> , 126 A.3d 644 (Del. Ch. 2015)	37
<i>HC Companies, Inc. v. Myers Indus., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6016573 (Del. Ch. Dec. 5, 2017).....	30
<i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i> , 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996).....	35
<i>Matulich v. Aegis Commc’n Grp.</i> , 942 A.2d 596 (Del. 2008)	29, 42
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. NorthPointe Holdings, LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015).....	25, 30, 39, 46
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010).....	29-30

<i>Nguyen v. View</i> , 2017 WL 2439074 (Del. Ch. June 6, 2017).....	3, 5, 32-33
<i>In re Numoda Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 6437252 (Del. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Numoda Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 402265 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olson v. EV3, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 704409 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2011).....	47
<i>Oxbow Carbon & Minerals Holdings, Inc. v. Crestview-Oxbow Acquisition, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 482 (Del. 2019)	28, 36
<i>Sanders v. Wang</i> , 1999 WL 1044880 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 1999)	40
<i>Siegmán v. Palomar Medical Tech.</i> , 1998 WL 409352 (Del. Ch. July 13, 1998)	47
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985)	43
<i>Tandycrafts, Inc. v. Initio Partners</i> , 562 A.2d 1162 (Del. 1989)	47, 48
<i>W. Willow-Bay Ct., LLC v. Robino-Bay Ct. Plaza, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 3317551 (Del. Ch. Nov. 2, 2007)	29
<i>Waggoner v. Laster</i> , 581 A.2d 1127 (Del. 1990)	29, 31, 36
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996)	39
Other Authorities	
C. Stephen Bigler & John Mark Zeberkiewicz, <i>Restoring Equity: Delaware’s Legislative Cure for Defects in Stock Issuances and Other Corporate Acts</i> , 69 Bus. Law 393, 414 (2014)	25-26

H.B. 127 Syn., 147th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Del. 2013).....	34
NASDAQ Rule 5635(b).....	12
